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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System 
Twig, Minnesota 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Pike Lake Area Wastewater 
Collection System as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the System’s basic financial statements, as 
listed in the table of contents. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the System’s preparation and fair presentation of the  
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financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s internal 
control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System as of December 31, 
2013, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Other Matters 
Required Supplementary Information 
Management has omitted the Management’s Discussion and Analysis that accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the 
basic financial statements.  Such missing information, although not part of the basic financial 
statements is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context.  Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not 
affected by this missing information. 
 
Supplementary Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System’s basic financial 
statements.  The supplementary information listed in the table of contents is presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  The 
supplementary information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements.  Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects, in 
relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
November 14, 2014, on our consideration of the Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection 
System’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose 
of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Pike Lake 
Area Wastewater Collection System’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
/s/Rebecca Otto     /s/Greg Hierlinger 
 
REBECCA OTTO GREG HIERLINGER, CPA 
STATE AUDITOR DEPUTY STATE AUDITOR 
 
November 14, 2014 
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PIKE LAKE AREA WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
TWIG, MINNESOTA

EXHIBIT 1

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2013

Assets

  Current assets
    Cash $ 42,458               
    Taxes receivable 16,098               
    Accounts receivable 39,936               
    Due from other governments 438,723             
    Assets restricted for debt service
      Cash 325,233             
    Assets restricted for capital replacement  
      Cash 225,147             

    Total current assets    $ 1,087,595          

  Capital assets
    Depreciable - net of accumulated depreciation 4,680,937          

      Total Assets $ 5,768,532         

Liabilities

  Current liabilities
    Accounts payable $ 7,406                 
    Salaries payable 236                    

      Total Liabilities $ 7,642                 

Net Position

  Net investment in capital assets $ 4,680,937          
  Restricted for
    Debt service 763,956             
    Capital replacement 225,147             
  Unrestricted 90,850               

      Total Net Position $ 5,760,890         

        The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. Page 5        



PIKE LAKE AREA WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
TWIG, MINNESOTA

EXHIBIT 2

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Operating Revenues
  Charges for services $ 375,001             

Operating Expenses
  Wages and benefits $ 16,488               
  Western Lake Superior Sanitary District fees 72,824               
  Operations and maintenance 104,869             
  Supplies 1,464                 
  Travel 527                    
  Professional services 38,478               
  Insurance 3,117                 
  Rent and storage 5,874                 
  Other contracted services 294                    
  Miscellaneous 9,972                 
  Depreciation 133,457             

      Total Operating Expenses $ 387,364             

      Operating Income (Loss) $ (12,363)              

Nonoperating Revenues 
  Interest income 2,239                 
      
  Change in Net Position $ (10,124)              

Net Position - January 1 5,771,014          

Net Position - December 31 $ 5,760,890         

        The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. Page 6        



PIKE LAKE AREA WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
TWIG, MINNESOTA

EXHIBIT 3

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
  Cash receipts from customers $ 376,985             
  Cash paid to suppliers (234,941)            
  Payments to employees (16,326)              

    Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 125,718             

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities
  Special assessments received from towns $ 167,588             
  Principal paid on behalf of towns for long-term debt (198,217)            
  Interest paid on behalf of towns for long-term debt (20,409)              

    Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital financing activities $ (51,038)              

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
  Interest income $ 2,239                 

  Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash $ 76,919               

Cash - January 1 515,919             

Cash - December 31 $ 592,838            

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Provided by
 (Used in) Operating Activities $ (12,363)              

  Adjustments to reconcile net operating income (loss) to net cash
   provided by (used in) operating activities
    Depreciation $ 133,457             
    Decrease (increase) in receivables (6,861)                
    Decrease (increase) in taxes receivable 8,490                 
    Decrease (increase) in prepaid insurance 355                    
    Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 2,478                 
    Increase (decrease) in salaries payable 162                    

    Total adjustments $ 138,081             

      Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 125,718            

        The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. Page 7        
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PIKE LAKE AREA WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TWIG, MINNESOTA 

 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

The accounting policies of the Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System conform to 
generally accepted accounting principles. 

 
 A. Financial Reporting Entity 
 

The Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System was formed February 3, 1998, 
pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 471.59, Joint Exercise of Powers.  The System was created 
for the purpose of providing the equipment, services, and other items necessary and 
appropriate for the establishment, operation, and maintenance of a joint wastewater 
collection system for the mutual benefit of the Towns of Canosia and Grand Lake.  The 
System is governed by a six-member Board, with three members appointed by each 
Town.  All members have equal voting rights. 
 
The Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System was constructed with general 
obligation revenue bonds from the Public Facilities Authority and Wastewater 
Infrastructure grants.  The Towns of Canosia and Grand Lake provided this funding to 
the Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System, which then administered the 
construction contracts.  These expenditures were funded 69 percent by the Town of 
Canosia and 31 percent by the Town of Grand Lake.  The Pike Lake Area Wastewater 
Collection System receives resources from System operations and special assessments 
levied by the Towns of Canosia and Grand Lake to repay the general obligation 
revenue bonds. 
 
The Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System is a primary government, as 
defined by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 14, and the System 
has no component units for which the System is financially accountable. 

 
 B. Basis of Presentation 
 

The accounts of the Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System are presented as an 
enterprise fund.  Enterprise funds are used to account for operations financed and 
operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises--where the intent of the 
governing body is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods 
or services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered 
primarily through user charges. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 B. Basis of Presentation (Continued) 
 

Operating revenues, such as charges for services, result from exchange transactions 
associated with the principal activity of the System.  Exchange transactions are those in 
which each party receives and gives up essentially equal values.  Nonoperating 
revenues, such as grants and investment earnings, result from nonexchange transactions 
or incidental activities.  The System’s net position is reported in three parts:  (1) net 
investment in capital assets, (2) restricted net position, and (3) unrestricted net position. 

 
C. Basis of Accounting 

 
The Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System’s financial statements are reported 
using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  
Revenues are recognized when earned, and expenses are recognized when a liability is 
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.   

 
 D. Assets and Liabilities 
 
  Cash 
 

Cash consists of an operations checking account, an operations savings account, a 
repair and replacement savings account, and a debt service savings account. 
 
Accounts Receivable 

 
Accounts receivable consists primarily of the December user charges.  
 
Due From Other Governments 

 
Due from other governments consists of the amounts that the Towns of Canosia and 
Grand Lake owe the Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System for the debt service 
payments made by the System on behalf of the Towns.  The Towns of Canosia and 
Grand Lake turn over their assessments to the Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection 
System, and these assessments are used to make the annual debt payments by the 
System on behalf of the Towns.  The debt is not reported as the System’s debt, but 
rather the Towns’ debt. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

D. Assets and Liabilities (Continued) 
 

Restricted Assets 
 

Restricted assets consist of monies specified for payment of collection system repair 
and replacement costs or debt service. 
 
Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets are stated at cost.  Depreciation is determined using the straight-line 
method for the estimated useful lives of the assets. 

 
Classification  Estimated Life 

   
Sewer lines  50 years 
Lift stations  10 years 
Equipment  10 years 

 
 E. Use of Estimates 
 
  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 

accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from 
those estimates. 

 
2. Detailed Notes 
 

A. Deposits 
 

The System is authorized by Minn. Stat. § 118A.02 to deposit its cash and to invest in 
certificates of deposit in financial institutions designated by the System’s Board.  The 
System does not have a policy on custodial credit risk.  At December 31, 2013, the 
System’s deposits totaled $593,914, all of which were cash deposits insured as required 
by Minnesota statutes.  The carrying value of these deposits was $592,838.  During 
2013, the System had an adequate amount of insurance and collateral pledged to cover 
its deposits. 
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2. Detailed Notes (Continued) 
 

B. Capital Assets 
 

A summary of the changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2013, 
follows: 
 

 
Balance 

January 1  
 

Additions  
 

Deletions  
Balance 

December 31 
            
Capital assets depreciated            
  Sewer lines $ 6,289,172  $ -       $ -       $ 6,289,172 
  Lift stations  1,518,510   -        -        1,518,510 
  Equipment  243,233   -        (12,000)   231,233 
  
    Total capital assets depreciated 

 
$ 8,050,915  

 
$ -       

 
$ (12,000)  

 
$ 8,038,915 

Less:  accumulated depreciation for           
  Sewer lines $  1,560,366  $ 125,784   $ -       $  1,686,150 
  Lift stations  1,518,510   -        -        1,518,510 
  Equipment  157,645    7,673     (12,000)   153,318 

   Total accumulated depreciation 
 
$ 3,236,521  

 
$

 
133,457   

 
$ (12,000)  

 
$ 3,357,978 

            
      Total Capital Assets, Net $ 4,814,394  $ (133,457)  $ -       $ 4,680,937 

 
 

C. Net Position 
 

Net position is reported in three broad components--net investment in capital assets, 
restricted, and unrestricted.  In addition, the System’s Board has designated a portion of 
unrestricted net position for capital improvements.  These designations are internal and 
can be changed by the System’s Board.  The amount designated for capital 
improvements at December 31, 2013, was $90,850. 

 
3. Risk Management 
 

The Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System is exposed to various risks of loss 
related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries 
to employees; and natural disasters.  The System has purchased commercial insurance to 
insure these risks.  There were no significant reductions in insurance coverage from the 
previous year.  There were no settlements in excess of insurance during the last three years. 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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PIKE LAKE AREA WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
TWIG, MINNESOTA

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2013

Assets

  Current assets
    Cash $ 173,889             $ (131,431)            $ 42,458               
    Taxes receivable 12,437               3,661                 16,098               
    Accounts receivable 31,484               8,452                 39,936               
    Due from other governments 298,717             140,006             438,723             
    Assets restricted for debt service
      Cash 223,629             101,604             325,233             
    Assets restricted for capital replacement
      Cash 155,351             69,796               225,147             

    Total current assets $ 895,507             $ 192,088             $ 1,087,595          

  Capital assets
    Depreciable - net of accumulated depreciation 3,229,847          1,451,090          4,680,937          

      Total Assets $ 4,125,354        $ 1,643,178        $ 5,768,532         

Liabilities

  Current liabilities
    Accounts payable $ 5,110                 $ 2,296                 $ 7,406                 
    Salaries payable 163                    73                      236                    

      Total Liabilities $ 5,273                 $ 2,369                 $ 7,642                 

Net Position

  Net investment in capital assets $ 3,229,847          $ 1,451,090          $ 4,680,937          
  Restricted for
    Debt service 522,346             241,610             763,956             
    Capital replacement 155,351             69,796               225,147             
  Unrestricted 212,537             (121,687)            90,850               

      Total Net Position $ 4,120,081        $ 1,640,809        $ 5,760,890         

Total

EXHIBIT A-1

Grand LakeCanosia

Page 12        



PIKE LAKE AREA WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
TWIG, MINNESOTA

EXHIBIT A-2

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Operating Revenues
  Charges for services $ 258,751             $ 116,250             $ 375,001             

Operating Expenses
  Wages and benefits $ 11,377               $ 5,111                 $ 16,488               
  Western Lake Superior Sanitary District fees 50,249               22,575               72,824               
  Operations and maintenance 72,358               32,511               104,869             
  Supplies 1,010                 454                    1,464                 
  Travel 364                    163                    527                    
  Professional services 26,550               11,928               38,478               
  Insurance 2,151                 966                    3,117                 
  Rent and storage 4,053                 1,821                 5,874                 
  Other contracted services 203                    91                      294                    
  Miscellaneous 6,881                 3,091                 9,972                 
  Depreciation 92,085               41,372               133,457             

      Total Operating Expenses $ 267,281             $ 120,083             $ 387,364             

      Operating Income (Loss) $ (8,530)                $ (3,833)                $ (12,363)              

Nonoperating Revenues 
  Interest income 1,545                 694                    2,239                 

  Change in Net Position $ (6,985)                $ (3,139)                $ (10,124)              

Net Position - January 1 4,127,066          1,643,948          5,771,014          

Net Position - December 31 $ 4,120,081        $ 1,640,809        $ 5,760,890         

Grand LakeCanosia Total 

Page 13        



PIKE LAKE AREA WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
TWIG, MINNESOTA

EXHIBIT A-3

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
  Cash receipts from customers $ 260,120            $ 116,865            $ 376,985            
  Cash paid to suppliers (162,109)           (72,832)             (234,941)           
  Payments to employees (11,265)             (5,061)               (16,326)             

    Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 86,746              $ 38,972              $ 125,718            

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities
  Special assessments received from towns $ 108,174            $ 59,414              $ 167,588            
  Principal paid on behalf of towns for long-term debt (136,217)           (62,000)             (198,217)           
  Interest paid on behalf of towns for long-term debt (14,009)             (6,400)               (20,409)             

    Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital financing
     activities $ (42,052)             $ (8,986)               $ (51,038)             

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
  Interest income $ 1,545                $ 694                   $ 2,239                

  Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash $ 46,239              $ 30,680              $ 76,919              

Cash - January 1 506,630            9,289                515,919            

Cash - December 31 $ 552,869          $ 39,969            $ 592,838           

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash 
 Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities $ (8,530)               $ (3,833)               $ (12,363)             

  Adjustments to reconcile net operating income (loss) to
   net cash provided by (used in) operating activities
    Depreciation $ 92,085              $ 41,372              $ 133,457            
    Decrease (increase) in receivables (4,734)               (2,127)               (6,861)               
    Decrease (increase) in taxes receivable 5,858                2,632                8,490                
    Decrease (increase) in prepaid insurance 245                   110                   355                   
    Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 1,710                768                   2,478                
    Increase (decrease) in salaries payable 112                   50                     162                   

    Total adjustments $ 95,276              $ 42,805              $ 138,081            

      Net cash provided by (used in) operating
       activities $ 86,746            $ 38,972            $ 125,718           

Total Grand LakeCanosia

Page 14        



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page was left blank intentionally. 
 



 

M
an

agem
en

t an
d

 
C

om
p

lian
ce S

ection
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page was left blank intentionally. 
 



Page 15 

PIKE LAKE AREA WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TWIG, MINNESOTA 

 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013 

 
 
FINDINGS RELATED TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDITED IN ACCORDANCE  
 WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
INTERNAL CONTROL 
 
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED ITEM NOT RESOLVED 
 
Finding 2008-001 
 
Internal Controls/Segregation of Duties 
 
Criteria:  Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal control.  This 
responsibility includes the internal control over the various accounting cycles, the fair 
presentation of the financial statements and related notes, and the accuracy and completeness of 
all financial records and related information.  Also, management is responsible for controls over 
the period-end financial reporting process, including controls over procedures used to enter 
transaction totals in the general ledger; initiate, authorize, record, and process journal entries into 
the general ledger; and record recurring and nonrecurring adjustments to the financial statements.  
Adequate segregation of duties is a key internal control in an organization’s accounting system. 
 
Condition:  The limited number of personnel results in a lack of segregation of accounting 
duties necessary to ensure adequate internal accounting control.  In addition, audit adjustments 
were necessary to convert the Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System’s financial records 
to the financial statements as reported.  These adjustments, which were determined to be material 
to the financial statements, affected assets, expenses, and net position. 
 
Context:  It is not unusual for an organization the size of the Pike Lake Area Wastewater 
Collection System to be limited in the internal control that management can design and 
implement into the organization. 
 
Effect:  Inadequate segregation of duties could adversely affect the Pike Lake Area Wastewater 
Collection System’s ability to detect misstatements in a timely manner by personnel in the 
normal course of performing their assigned functions. 
 
Cause:  The size of the Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System and its staffing limits the 
internal control that management can design and implement into the organization. 
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Recommendation:  Management should be aware that segregation of duties is not adequate 
from an internal control point of view.  We recommend the Board of Directors and management 
be mindful that limited staffing causes inherent risks in safeguarding the Pike Lake Area 
Wastewater Collection System’s assets and the proper reporting of its financial activity.  We 
recommend the Board of Directors and management continue to implement oversight procedures 
and monitor those procedures to determine if they are still effective internal controls. 
 
Client’s Response: 
 
The Board of Directors of Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System places high priority on 
the security of the system, customers and use of funds. 
 
Members of the Board are very diligent in reviewing bank statements, and financial statements 
furnished to them monthly by Evergreen Accounting.  Bank statements are sent to the Treasurer 
of the Board and then forwarded on to be reconciled.  Once they are reconciled, they are sent 
back to the Treasurer to be reviewed. 
 
The Board packet is sent three to four days before the monthly meeting so all Board members 
have a chance to review the financial statements, accounts payable and receivable, copies of 
large invoices being paid and a recap sheet of all bills that will be presented for payment at the 
monthly meeting.  The Treasurer gives a report of his findings and any questions are asked and 
answered by him or Evergreen.  Evergreen Accounting also gives opinions on items that were 
out of the ordinary or items that came up during the month that the Board should be made aware 
of. 
 
Checks are presented to the Board for payment and three Board members sign them. 
 
Financial statements are backed up every night on and off-sight. 
 
The Board members take great efforts to see the Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System’s 
assets are well protected and will continue to keep a diligent eye on the handling of these assets. 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN 
AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System 
Twig, Minnesota 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 
Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the System’s basic 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 14, 2014. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Pike Lake 
Area Wastewater Collection System’s internal control over financial reporting to determine the 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the System’s internal control over financial reporting.  Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s internal control over financial reporting. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose 
described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies and, therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 
not identified.  However, as described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and 
Recommendations, we identified a deficiency in internal control over financial reporting that we 
consider to be a material weakness. 
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A deficiency in internal control over financial reporting exists when the design or operation of a 
control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material 
weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial 
reporting such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the System’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  We 
consider the deficiency described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and 
Recommendations as item 2008-001 to be a material weakness. 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Pike Lake Area Wastewater 
Collection System’s financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of 
financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Minnesota Legal Compliance 
 
The Minnesota Legal Compliance Audit Guide for Political Subdivisions, promulgated by the 
State Auditor pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 6.65, contains six categories of compliance to be tested in 
connection with the audit of the System’s financial statements:  contracting and bidding, deposits 
and investments, conflicts of interest, public indebtedness, claims and disbursements, and 
miscellaneous provisions.  Our audit considered all of the listed categories, except that we did 
not test for compliance with the provisions for contracting and bidding because there were no 
applicable procurements and for public indebtedness because there is no debt. 
 
In connection with our audit, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that the Pike 
Lake Area Wastewater Collection System failed to comply with the provisions of the Minnesota 
Legal Compliance Audit Guide for Political Subdivisions.  However, our audit was not directed 
primarily toward obtaining knowledge of such noncompliance.  Accordingly, had we performed 
additional procedures, other matters may have come to our attention regarding the System’s 
noncompliance with the above referenced provisions. 
 
Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System’s Response to Findings 
 
The Pike Lake Area Wastewater Collection System’s response to the internal control finding 
identified in our audit has been included in the Schedule of Findings and Recommendations.  
The System’s response was not subject to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 
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Purpose of This Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting, compliance, and the provisions of the Minnesota Legal Compliance Audit 
Guide for Political Subdivisions and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the System’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  This 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the System’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
/s/Rebecca Otto     /s/Greg Hierlinger 
 
REBECCA OTTO     GREG HIERLINGER, CPA 
STATE AUDITOR     DEPUTY STATE AUDITOR 
 
November 14, 2014 
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